No. 41, A.]

[Published April 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 58.

AN ACT to amend section 9 of chapter 197 of the laws of 1881, relating to a municipal court in Rock county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 9 of chapter 197 of the laws of 1881 is amended to read: (Chapter 197, laws of 1881) Section 9. The salary of the judge of said court shall be the sum of two thousand six hundred dollars per annum, to be paid as follows: Twothirds shall be paid out of the treasury of Rock county, and onethird out of the treasury of the city of Janesville, to be paid quarterly, at the end of each quarter after such judge shall enter upon the duties of his office, out of said county and city treasury respectively. The said sum of two thousand six hundred dollars shall be in full for all services rendered by said judge of said municipal court, and the clerk of such said court shall receive a salary of nine hundred dollars per year and paid as follows: two-thirds shall be paid out of the treasury of Rock county, and one-third out of the treasury of the city of Janesville, at the end of each month. The judge of said court, before entering upon the duties of his office, shall give a bond to Rock county, in the sum of five thousand dollars, with two sufficient sureties, to be approved by the chairman of the board of supervisors and the clerk of said county, for the faithful performance of his duties. The conditions of said * * * bond shall be substantially such as are now provided by law for the bond of the clerk of the circuit court. Said judge shall also give a bond to the city of Janesville in the same manner as now provided by law for city officers of said city. Said judge shall be responsible. on his official bonds, or either of them, for all and any official default or misconduct of his clerk.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1919.

No. 48, A.]

[Published April 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 59.

AN ACT to amend section 695 of the statutes, relating to compensation of members of county boards.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 695 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 695) Each member of the county board shall be allowed

and paid by the county a compensation for his services and expenses in attending the meeting of the board at the rate of four dollars per day for the time he shall actually attend, excepting Sundays, and six cents for each mile traveled in going to and returning from the place of meeting by the most usual traveled route; provided, that any county board may at their annual meeting, by resolution, fix the compensation of the members of such board to be elected at the next ensuing election. at any sum not exceeding * * * five dollars per day; but no per diem allowance shall be made for any time occupied in traveling, where mileage is allowed therefor, except as is hereinafter provided; and no supervisor shall be allowed to draw pay for more than fifteen days' attendance on the county board in any one year, except for services as a member of a committee, as provided in section 668; provided, that in counties where the population exceeds fifteen thousand, the county board may sit and receive pay for not exceeding twenty days in each year; and provided, that, whenever on account of distance or lack of train service a member cannot attend the opening session of any county board meeting without leaving his home on the day preceding such session, or whenever for either of said causes he cannot return to his home until the day following the adjournment of such meeting, he may, in the discretion of the county board, be allowed and paid a per diem for such time, in addition to the time for which he can draw pay as provided for in this section, and such days shall not count as part of the limited number of days' attendance herein referred to, and all payments heretofore made by any county to members of county boards for such extra time is hereby validated.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved April 9, 1919.

No. 55, A.1

[Published April 12, 1919.

CHAPTER 60.

AN ACT to amend section 851 of the statutes, relating to the compensation of assessors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 851 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 851. Town assessors shall be paid such compensation for their services, not * * less than three nor more than five dollars per day, as may be allowed them by the town board; pro-